On October 7, 2021, the County entered into an Optional Advance Limited Recourse Demand Promissory Grid Note (the Note) with OCIDA, a discretely

presented component unit. Under the Note, total amounts made available total $45,000,000 and the Note required OCIDA to comply with certain federal

regulations as the amounts are sourced from the American Rescue Plan Act. The Note bears interest at an annual rate of the greater of 0.91% per annum or

the applicable federal rate, capitalized on an annual basis. The unpaid principal balance and accrued interest is payable in full on demand, which is to be a

minimum of five years from the commencement of the Note, absent the occurrence and continuance of an event of default.

The annual mid-term applicable federal rate for December 2022 was 4.34%. As of December 31, 2022, the note receivable totaled $25,886,711 (including

accrued interest of $488,656).

Statement of Activities:

COUNTY OF ONONDAGA, NEW YORK   Notes to the Financial Statements

16. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

Correction of OCC Balances

As previously reported, As restated,

December 31, 2021 Adjustment December 31, 2021

OCC:

Statement of Net Position:

Assets 175,461,721$   13,458,846$   188,920,567$

Deferred Outflows 26,641,951 18,731,143 45,373,094

Liabilities 33,123,866 23,917,214 57,041,080

Deferred Inflows 72,846,573 72,846,573

Net Position 96,133,233$   8,272,775$   104,406,008$

Change in net position 15,037,671$   329,814$   15,367,485$

As previously reported, As restated,

December 31, 2021 Adjustment December 31, 2021

Aggregate Discretely Presented Component Units:

Statement of Net Position:

Assets 198,357,449$   13,458,846$   211,816,295$

Deferred Outflows 26,641,951 18,731,143 45,373,094

Liabilities 36,324,581 23,917,214 60,241,795

Deferred Inflows 73,084,802 73,084,802

Net Position 115,590,017$   8,272,775$   123,862,792$

Change in net position 16,771,031$   329,814$   17,100,845$

47

OCC changed its accounting policy in regard to the OCC Housing Development Corporation, Inc. and ceased accounting for it as part

of the aggregate discretely presented component units based on an analysis of governance documents of OCCHDC.  OCC determined,

as the sole corporate member, OCCHDC should be reported as a blended component unit.  The net position of the aggregate discretely

component units were restated as follows:

Statement of Revenue, Expense, and Change in Net

Statement of Activities:

REQUIRED
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

Variance From Variance From